

Camal O. Robinson Associate General Counsel

> Duke Energy 550 South Tryon St DEC45A Charlotte, NC 28202

> > o: 980.373.2631 f: 704.382.4439

camal.robinson@duke-energy.com

January 25, 2021

## **VIA Electronic Filing**

Ms. Kimberley A. Campbell Office of the Chief Clerk North Carolina Utilities Commission 4325 Mail Service Center Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4335

Re: Joint Petition of Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC and Duke Energy Progress, LLC for Issuance of Storm Recovery Financing Orders Docket Nos. E-7, Sub 1243 and E-2, Sub 1262

Dear Ms. Campbell:

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced proceedings on behalf of Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC and Duke Energy Progress, LLC (the "Companies") please find the *Errata* to the Direct Testimony of Jonathan Byrd.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns, and thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely

Camal O. Robinson

COR:kjg

Enclosure

# STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION RALEIGH

DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 1243 DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 1262

#### BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Joint Petition of Duke Energy Carolinas,

LLC and Duke Energy Progress, LLC

for Issuance of Storm Recovery

Financing Orders

DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC

AND DUKE ENERGY PROGRESS,

LLC'S ERRATA TO THE DIRECT

TESTIMONY OF JONATHAN BYRD

## ERRATA TO DIRECT TESTIMONY OF JONATHAN BYRD

### PAGE 9 LINES 7-12 SHOULD READ: REASON FOR CHANGE:

The storm recovery charges will be reflected by each Company as a separate line on each customer's bill, titled "Storm Securitization Charge-" once Customer is implemented by Companies. This line will include both the rate and the total amount charged. In addition, all electric bills will state that, as approved in the Financing Orders, all rights to the Storm Securitization Charge are owned by the relevant SPE and that DEC and DEP are acting as a collection agent or servicer for such SPE. Prior to the time Customer Connect is implemented by DEP, DEP will utilize the temporary billing compliance procedure outlined in my affidavit filed with the Commission on January 25, 2021.

As explained in Jonathan L. Byrd's Affidavit filed on January 25, 2021, after the filing of the Companies' Joint Petition for Financing Orders, Duke Energy Progress, LLC determined that it would be technologically incapable of performing line item billing in accordance with N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-172 until its new customer billing system, Customer Connect, is implemented. Accordingly, Duke Energy Progress, LLC has proposed the temporary billing compliance procedure outlined in the Affidavit of Jonathan L. Byrd.

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing <u>Errata to the Direct Testimony of</u>

<u>Jonathan Byrd</u> as filed in Docket Nos. E-7, Sub 1243 and E-2, Sub 1262, were served via electronic delivery or mailed, first-class, postage prepaid, upon all parties of record.

This, the 25<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2021.

/s/Kristin M. Athens

Kristin M. Athens McGuireWoods LLP 501 Fayetteville Street, Suite 500 PO Box 27507 (27611) Raleigh, North Carolina 27601 Telephone: (919) 835-5909 kathens@mcguirewoods.com

Attorney for Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC and Duke Energy Progress, LLC